The All-Payer Claims Database
Release 2.0
Documentation Guide
Pharmacy Claims File
December 2013
Deval L. Patrick, Governor
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Áron Boros, Executive Director

Back Out, Amendment
A0 90% 2
Claim Line Type Code Claim Line Type
O Original
V Void
R Replacement
B Back Out
APCD Release 2.0 Pharmacy Claims File Page 28 December 2013
APCD Pharmacy Claims File Lookup Tables, by Element
Element Data Element
Name
Max
Length
Data Type
Guide
Description Release Notes Edit
Level
APCD
Threshold
Level
2/3
A Amendment
Pharmacy Claims File:  External Code Sources
Refer to Appendix 9:  External Code Sources
APCD Release 2.0 Pharmacy Claims File Page 29 December 2013
Pharmacy Claims File Cleaning, Standardization, and Redaction
APCD Pharmacy Claims File Cleaning Logic, by Element
Element Data Element Name Format/Length Description Cleaning Logic
PC012 Member Gender varchar[1] Member Gender Change:
‘m’ to ‘M’,
‘f’ to ‘F’,
‘o’ to ‘O’,
‘u’ to ‘U’.
Nullify invalid values based on lookup table.
PC013 Member Birth Year Int[4] Member Birth Year If age (based on date of birth) is > 89 as of last day of the service year, then set
to 999.
If age > 115, then set to null.
If birth date = null, birth year = null.
PC021 National Pharmacy ID
Number
int[10] National Provider Identification
(NPI) of the Pharmacy
Nullify values if not 10-digit integer.
PC025 Claim Status varchar[2] Claim Line Status Zero pad single digit values.
PC028 New Prescription or Refill char[2] Prescription Status Indicator Zero pad single digit values 0-9.
PC029 Generic Drug Indicator int[1] Generic Drug Indicator Change:
"Y" to "1",
"N" to "2”.
Nullify invalid values based on lookup table.
PC031 Compound Drug Indicator int[1] Compound Drug Indicator Change:
"Y" to "1",
"N" to "2”.
Nullify invalid values based on lookup table.
PC035 Charge Amount money Amount of provider charges for
the claim line
For MassHealth (Org. ID 3156) data only: submitted values multiplied by 100
For Harvard Pilgrim (Org.ID 300) data only: submitted values divided by 100 for
submission period October 2012 and onward.
APCD Release 2.0 Pharmacy Claims File Page 30 December 2013
APCD Pharmacy Claims File Cleaning Logic, by Element
Element Data Element Name Format/Length Description Cleaning Logic
PC036 Paid Amount money Amount paid by the carrier for the
claim line
For MassHealth (Org. ID 3156) data only: submitted values multiplied by 100
PC039 Dispensing Fee money Amount of dispensing fee for the
claim line
For MassHealth (Org. ID 3156) data only: submitted values multiplied by 100
PC040 Copay Amount money Amount of Copay member/patient
is responsible to pay
For MassHealth (Org. ID 3156) data only: submitted values multiplied by 100